### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SHERMAN DIVISION

WALMART INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, and ACTING ADMINISTRATOR TIMOTHY J. SHEA,

Defendants.

No. 4:20-cv-00817

### **DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

#### **DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
BACKGROUND
A. The Government's Enforcement Authority2
B. Litigation Related to the Opioid Crisis4
C. Walmart's Preemptive Lawsuit
STANDARD OF REVIEW7
ARGUMENT7
I. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction9
A. Congress has provided no waiver of sovereign immunity for this challenge
B. Walmart has not pleaded any cause of action to support jurisdiction14
C. Walmart seeks an advisory opinion16
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,   387 U.S. 136 (1967)   15
Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011)17
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)11
Better Mkts., Inc. v. DOJ, 83 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)15
California v. San Pablo & Tulare R.R. Co., 149 U.S. 308 (1893)17
Coffman v. Breeze Corp., 323 U.S. 316 (1945)
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)17
Dow Chem. v. EPA, 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987)
Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, 339 U.S. 594 (1950)
Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005)
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)
<i>Gaar v. Quirk</i> , 86 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1996)
Georgia v. City of Chattanooga, 264 U.S. 472 (1924)

Greater N.Y. Hosp. Ass'n v. United States, No. 98 Civ. 2741 (RLC), 1999 WL 1021561 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1999)
Hawaii v. Gordon, 373 U.S. 57 (1963)9
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)17
In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig., No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 4686815 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2019)
In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig., No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 3917575, (N.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2019)
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 18-OP-45032, 2020 WL 4550400 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2020), <i>clarified on denial of reconsideration</i> , 2020 WL 5642173 (N.D. Ohio. Sept. 22, 2020)
Johnson v. United States, 502 F. App'x 412 (5th Cir. 2012)
Jones v. Alexander, 609 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1980)
Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)7
Lawson v. Callahan, 111 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 1997)14
Lowe v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, 723 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1984)
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7
Marye v. Parsons, 114 U.S. 325 (1885)17
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)

# Case 4:20-cv-00817-SDJ Document 43 Filed 12/04/20 Page 6 of 31 PageID #: 454

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	17
N.J. Hosp. Ass'n v. United States, 23 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D.N.J. 1998)	
Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
Norris v. Hearst Tr., 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	
<i>Ohio Hosp. Ass'n v. Shalala</i> , 978 F. Supp. 735 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	
Parke, Davis & Co. v. Califano, 564 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1977)	
Perales v. Casillas, 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	
Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius, 691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
Quicken Loans Inc. v. United States, 152 F. Supp. 3d 938 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	
Schilling v. Rogers, 363 U.S. 666 (1960)	15
Severe Records, LLC v. Rich, 658 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2011)	

# Case 4:20-cv-00817-SDJ Document 43 Filed 12/04/20 Page 7 of 31 PageID #: 455

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cty., 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	
Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	15
<i>St. Tammany Par., ex rel. Davis v. FEMA</i> , 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	
<i>Time, Inc. v. Manning,</i> 366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966)	9
Travis v. Pennyrile Rural Elec. Co-op., 399 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1968)	12
United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	
United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	
United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	9
United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	10
United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	9
United States v. West Virginia, 295 U.S. 463 (1935)	19
Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. v. Reilly, 889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alc. Bev. Comm'n, No. 1:15-CV-134-RP, 2017 WL 9481257 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2017)	
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17

# Case 4:20-cv-00817-SDJ Document 43 Filed 12/04/20 Page 8 of 31 PageID #: 456

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	
Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	
5 U.S.C. § 702	11
5 U.S.C. § 703	
5 U.S.C. § 704	
5 U.S.C. § 706	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	11
21 U.S.C. § 801	2
21 U.S.C. § 811	2
21 U.S.C. § 821	
21 U.S.C. § 822	3
21 U.S.C. § 823	
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)(4)	4
21 U.S.C. § 832	3
21 U.S.C. § 842	4
21 U.S.C. § 843	4
21 U.S.C. § 871	2
21 U.S.C. § 871(a)	
21 U.S.C. § 871(b)	
21 U.S.C. § 875	4

21 U.S.C. § 876	4
21 U.S.C. § 880	4
21 U.S.C. § 882(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	6, 10, 14, 17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.11	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.36	4
21 C.F.R. § 1301.71(a)	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b)	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.06	
21 C.F.R. §§ 1300-1321	
21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.31-46	4
21 C.F.R. §§ 1316.41-68	4
28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b)	
Executive Materials	
Exec. Order No. 11727, 38 Fed. Reg. 18,357 (July 10, 1973)	2
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3
